














































































 2018 Port Revenue Bonds Status Report

As of April 25, 2024

Bond Project
Total Award 

Amount
Total Draw Down

Total Remaining 

Balance
PROCUREMENT IFB/RFP/PO Number Status

Rehabilitation of "H" Wharf $46,331,895.00 $1,495,735.10 $44,836,159.90 PO No. 17043-OF for $2,249,945.54 awarded 

to GHD Inc. New Contract Amount: 

$2,656,621.37 | PO No. 18140-OS was issued 

to Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Company, 

Ltd. for $46,331,895.00

A;though is a resolution that will pause the upgrade to the Hotel 

Wharf and the Access Roadway project, the Port will be 

submitting a grant application to MARAD's 2024 Port 

Infrastructure Development Program (PIDP). The submission 

deadline is April 30, 2024.

Golf Pier Repairs and 

Improvements

$2,000,000.00 $372,147.93 $1,627,852.07 RFP No. 2019-02:  A&E Design for $484,000.17 

awarded to NC Macario

Golf Pier was rendered inoperable after Typhoon Mawar. The PAG 

along with its OAE have developed cost estimates that are 

currently under review by FEMA.
Waterline Replacement and 

Relocation

$6,000,000.00 $2,327,462.92 $3,672,537.08 PO No. 17790OS for $4,856,568.91 awarded to 

BME & Sons Inc.

Pipe installation progressed into the container yard. The project's 

current estimated completion date is December 2024.

EQMR Building Repairs and 

Upgrades

$3,628,800.00 $2,164,299.56 $1,464,500.44 PO No. 18007OS for $3,980,000.00 awarded to 

JJ Global Service

Replacement of the fire suppression system has been delayed due 

to the discovery of lead based paint. The PAG and JJ Global are 

currently discussing options for abatement.

Warehouse 1 Repairs $2,000,000.00 $447,013.13 $1,552,986.87 RFP No. 2019-03:  A&E Design for 

$1,406,427.48 awarded to NC Macario

The scope of work has been updated. The procurement packet is 

now pending Procurement and Legal review.

Other Priority Projects

1. Repair of F-1 Fuel Pier and 

wharves

F-2, F-3, F-4, F-5, and F-6 

waterfront facilities

2. Upgrade of the Port's IT system 

and integration of TOS

$4,980,745.00 $222,668.79 $4,758,076.21 See status 1. Please refer to MARAD RAISE - Wharves Service Life Extension 

Hardening of Wharves F1-F6 for more information.

2. TOS Upgrade procurement packet is being developed.

Other Priority Projects

- EnterpriseOne Financial 

Management System

$2,500,000.00 $2,415,879.65 $84,120.35 See status Module updates are ongoing, including work on Job order 

modules for vessels and SSRs. Oracle has begun working on 

multifactor authentication, tools, and Vertex upgrades. The PAG is 

also exploring additional applications such as content 

management for document retention.

New Admin. Annex Building $10,445,000.00 $0.00 $10,445,000.00 See status Project is currently on hold pending Management decision.

Grand Total $77,886,440.00 $9,445,207.08 $68,441,232.92 

1 of 1







































































































































































































































BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
  Chairperson 
  Vice Chairperson 

Board Secretary 

 

Resolution No. 2024-01 
 

RELATIVE TO AUTHORIZING THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM GENERAL 

MANAGER TO TEMPORARILY PAUSE H-WHARF CONSTRUCTION, PROCURE 

ADDITIONAL GANTRY CRANES, AND ESTABLISH COMPREHENSIVE 

STRATEGIC MEASURES FOR PORT OPERATIONAL ENHANCEMENT AND 

FINANCIAL REALLOCATION. 
 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM: 

 

WHEREAS, in September 2009, Public Law 30-57 was enacted approving the Port Master Plan 2007 Update and mandated 

the Port Authority of Guam (PAG) to acquire two (2) gantry cranes no later than December 31, 2012; and 

 

WHEREAS, in December 2007, the Port Authority entered into a license agreement for five (5) years between Matson and 

Horizon to place three (3) of their gantry cranes, Port of Los Angeles (POLA) cranes on its rails; and 

 

WHEREAS, Public Law 31-145, enacted on November 2011, amended Public Law 30-57 and authorized the Port to enter 

into negotiations with Matson and Horizon for the specific purpose of acquiring or lease-to-own one (1) or more of the 

POLA gantry cranes; and 

 

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2012, the Port Board of Directors approved the acquisition terms of the POLA cranes, and adopted 

the Sales and Interim Maintenance Agreements, by way of Resolution No. 2012-05, which was further approved by the 

Guam Public Utilities Commission as PAG Docket 12-01 on August 27, 2012; and 

 

WHEREAS, in the Guam Public Utilities Commission report of PAG Docket 12-01, crane replacement schedule and 

replacement costs for 2012 and 2016 were as follows; and 

 

Crane 2012 Analysis 2016 Analysis 

 Replacement Date Cost ($M) Replacement Date Cost ($M) 

POLA 4 2025 $10.53 2028-2029 $11.3 

POLA 5 2025 $11.54 2029 $11.7 

POLA 6 2028 $12.65 2030-2031 $12.3 

 

WHEREAS, the PAG’s Owner Agent provided an assessment and found a dire need to replace the POLA cranes. The 

POLA cranes were originally built in 1983/1984 and were refurbished in 2009. They will reach the end of their expected 

service life and will need to be replaced by 2024; and 

 

WHEREAS, the PAG Board, through the formal adoption of this Board Resolution, recognizes the indispensable role of its 

Ship-To-Shore (STS) Gantry Crane infrastructure in maintaining the Port’s operational efficiency, capacity, and its critical 

contribution to national security; and 

 

WHEREAS, the existing fleet of STS gantry cranes, after decades of service, approaches the end of its reliable operational 

lifespan, posing significant risks to the Port’s ability to handle cargo effectively and to support military readiness; and 

 

WHEREAS, the PAG is currently in a contract with Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Company (SMCC) as part of the $46 

million Hotel Wharf (H-Wharf) construction project, which aims to substantially enhance its operational capabilities by 

increasing vessel berth capacity for cargo and cruise ships, strategically expanding its design to accommodate larger vessels 

and potentially serve as a homeport for cruise liners, while also supporting military readiness through the efficient handling 

and deployment of military assets; and 

 

WHEREAS, the planned expansion and enhancement through the H-Wharf construction project align with PAG’s 

modernization program, a long-term, unfunded strategic goal facing constant financial and operational recalibrations in light 

of current infrastructure challenges; and 

 

WHEREAS, to further exacerbate the construction costs, there is the need to update the seismic code for H-Wharf, 

significantly increasing the unfunded budget, necessitating a strategic evaluation and reallocation of financial resources to 

ensure both immediate needs and long-term objectives are met; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Leon Guerrero Administration, led by Governor Lou Leon Guerrero, has allocated significant funding from 

the American Rescue Plan, specifically $15 Million, which, alongside 2018 Revenue Bonds and Port Revenue, provided 

enough funds to cover over the $46 Million initial funding requirement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the commitment of the Leon Guerrero-Tenorio administration to the Port Modernization Program, Port 

Readiness Plan, which includes critical infrastructure expansion and upgrades to address project shortfalls, reflects a 

strategic vision for diversifying the Port’s revenue base and capturing the attention of the Department of Defense as a 

significant customer, underscoring the administration’s dedication to pursuing every opportunity for further development, 

thereby signifying the H-Wharf project’s critical role in the broader effort to modernize and enhance the Port’s infrastructure 

and ensuring Port readiness; and 



 

Resolution No. 2024-01 - Temporarily Pause H-Wharf Construction, Procure Additional Gantry Cranes 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 
 

 
WHEREAS, the procurement of three new STS gantry cranes has been identified as critical to enhancing the Port’s cargo 

handling efficiency, operational capacity, and competitiveness in Guam’s local and regional maritime industry; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes the necessity of reassessing our project priorities to align with current financial, 

logistical, and operational realities to ensure resiliency and reliability in the supply chain into and from Guam; and 

 

WHEREAS, given the unforeseen requirement to update seismic codes for H-Wharf, which substantially increases the 

project’s cost, the decision to pause construction on H-Wharf becomes even more pressing, consequently the Port must now 

navigate this considerable funding gap, which emphasizes the strategic importance of reallocating resources towards 

immediate operational improvements, such as the procurement of STS gantry cranes, underscoring the fact that STS gantry 

cranes are essential for maintaining and enhancing the Port’s efficiency and capacity while providing critical operational 

advantages as the Authority seeks additional funding sources or financial strategies needed to proceed with the construction 

of H-Wharf; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Port Authority of Guam diligently pursued a grant application with the Maritime Administration 

(MARAD) seeking $92 million in funding support for the H-Wharf project, representing a substantial increase from the 

initial $46 million budget, illustrating the significant investment required to fulfill the Port’s infrastructure enhancements and 

operational objectives; however, regrettably, the Port’s grant application was denied, highlighting the challenges in securing 

external funding for critical infrastructure projects; and 

 

WHEREAS, this situation underscores the complexity of large-scale infrastructure projects, particularly those in 

environmentally sensitive zones. It also highlights the importance of flexibility in project management and financial 

planning, ensuring that the Port can adapt to changing circumstances and requirements without compromising its strategic 

objectives or operational capacity; and 

 

WHEREAS, with approximately 100,000 containers currently passing through the Port annually, the acquisition of STS 

cranes are essential to the Port’s functions of servicing the island of Guam, serving as the transshipment hub for the West 

Pacific region and supporting military missions within the Indo-Pacific Command; and 

 

WHEREAS, WSP, the PAG’s Owner Agent, prepared an analysis that shows if one STS gantry goes down military buildup 

activities will be delayed by up to four years, and the failure of two could critically impair the Port’s ability to meet both 

commercial demand and Department of Defense missions, highlighting the urgency of procuring three new STS gantry 

cranes; and 

 

WHEREAS, the strategic importance of Guam in the Indo-Pacific defense strategy necessitates the PAG to maintain the 

highest standards of operational resiliency, readiness and efficiency, with the acquisition of three new STS gantry cranes 

being pivotal for sustaining the Port’s commercial and military operations; and 

 

WHEREAS, recognizing that the replacement of STS gantry cranes are critically needed for the Port of Guam to maintain 

its operational and financial sustainability to properly service the military buildup and future mission capabilities on Guam 

and within the Mariana Islands; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 2019, the PAG submitted a grant application to the USDOT/MARAD through its Port 

Infrastructure Development Program (PIDP) for two (2) STS gantry cranes and although the application was well written, it 

was not awarded due to its nonconformance to the Buy American Act Requirements. Subsequently, on August 2023 the 

PAG once again submitted a grant application to the USDOT/MARAD’s PIDP and was likewise unsuccessful due to the 

non-approval of the PAG’s Build America, Buy America (BABA) waiver request; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Biden Administration has announced plans to improve cybersecurity at U.S. ports, including the 

replacement of port infrastructure and equipment manufactured outside the United States, thereby aligning the procurement 

of new STS gantry cranes with national security policies and priorities; now therefore, be it 

 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby authorize the General Manager to pause the construction activities on the 

H-wharf project temporarily, ensuring that this decision is made in recognition of the imperative need to prioritize the 

procurement and deployment of additional STS gantry cranes, considering the strategic benefits they present to the Port’s 

critical operations; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby authorize a temporary pause on the H-Wharf construction project, directing 

a strategic reallocation of these resources and additional funds towards the procurement of up to three new STS gantry 

cranes, depending on available funds; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors acknowledge the potential consequences of delaying H-Wharf construction, 

including possible operational bottlenecks, financial implications such as cost overruns, and the impact on stakeholder 

relationships; however, despite these challenges, the Board of Directors believe that prioritizing gantry crane procurement is 

in the best immediate and long-term interest of the Port and its stakeholders; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the General Manager shall ensure effective stakeholder communication, and provide regular updates to 

the Board on progress, challenges, and the financial impact of these strategic adjustments; and be it further 
 



 

Resolution No. 2024-01- Temporarily Pause H-Wharf Construction, Procure Additional Gantry Cranes 

Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 

 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors reaffirm its commitment to the strategic vision, namely the Port’s 2023 Masterplan 

and the 2024 Look Ahead, recognizing the need for flexibility and adaptability in our decision-making processes, calling for 

the continued support and collaboration of all stakeholders as we navigate these adjustments; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the General Manager is tasked with leading a comprehensive procurement strategy, through the Port’s 

Procurement Team guided by the Port’s in-house counsels, including all PAG end-users, that emphasizes engagement with 

global suppliers, leverages technological innovation for cost-effective operations, and aligns with the highest standards of 

operational readiness and national security priorities; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the General Manager is further hereby authorized to reallocate budgetary resources, negotiate with 

suppliers, and adjust project timelines accordingly, all in accordance with the Guam Procurement Law; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the General Manager is hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary actions to pause construction 

activities on H-Wharf, negotiate, adjust, or terminate related contracts, and prioritize the procurement of gantry cranes, 

thereby expediting the procurement process for three new STS gantry cranes, recognizing the critical nature of this 

procurement in maintaining the operational efficiency, safety, and strategic readiness of the Port Authority of Guam; and be 

it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the General Manager shall pursue all available funding avenues, including but not limited to federal 

grants, loans, and partnerships, to ensure the timely acquisition of these gantry cranes in alignment with U.S. national 

security policies and the strategic interests of the PAG and its stakeholders, however, if Port funds or any funds whereby no 

geographical restrictions exists, i.e., Buy American or Do Not Engage with the Enemy Clause,” then the General Manager is 

statutorily bound to proceed accordingly; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that STS gantry cranes that are needed at the Port are defined as 50-foot gauge Panamax STS gantry cranes 

and in the procurement of these critically important assets, the total cost shall include, but not be limited to: crane design 

specifications; storm tie-down and stowage pin socket design and construction; rail and wharves analysis, design and 

construction; manufacturing plant quality and control inspection and oversight; crane manufacturer and sea-fastening 

calculation reviews; testing and commissioning; and freight charges; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that this procurement is deemed an urgent priority, given the geopolitical significance of Guam’s location and 

the critical role the Port plays in supporting military readiness in the context of the Department of Defense’s Indo-Pacific 

Strategy and the Pacific Deterrence Initiatives; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the Chairperson certify, and the Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof. 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS THIS 25 th DAY OF APRIL, 2024. 

 
 
 
 
            CHAIRPERSON, BOARD OF DIRECTORS                     SECRETARY, BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

                       PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM                                         PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 

 

 

 

 
 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Chairperson 
Vice Chairperson 
Board Secretary 

Resolution No. 2024-02 
 

RELATIVE TO ADOPTING THE “2024 LOOK AHEAD” PLAN: A 

RESOLUTION FOR SUSTAINABILITY, SECURITY, AND STRATEGIC 

GROWTH AT THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM: 
 

WHEREAS, the Port Authority of Guam is integral to the economic and national security interests of Guam and the broader 

Indo-Pacific region, necessitating a forward-looking and strategic approach to address current and future challenges; and 
 

WHEREAS, the “2024 Look Ahead” document underscores the development of a Medical Complex, Integrated Healthcare 

System for Guam and the region, as part of Governor Lou Leon Guerrero and Lt. Governor Josh Tenorio’s initiative to enhance 

healthcare infrastructure in line with the One Guam approach, emphasizing the importance of modernizing the public hospital’s 

infrastructure, related medical services, and incorporating a veterans’ facility as a priority concern; and 
 

WHEREAS, the ongoing military buildup and the imperative for substantial federal investment highlight the need for a strategic 

framework that aligns with the One Guam approach, focusing on national security, skilled labor development, and robust civilian 

infrastructure as core priorities; and 
 

WHEREAS, the comprehensive strategic framework prioritizes the enhancement of port infrastructure, operational efficiency, 

and the professional development of all Port employees; and 
 

WHEREAS, environmental sustainability is a cornerstone of the “2024 Look Ahead” plan, emphasizing initiatives such as the Port 

Sustainability Plan to minimize the ecological footprint, manage waste effectively, and pursue funding opportunities for sustainable 

operations, in alignment with the overarching goals of reducing carbon emissions and enhancing energy efficiency; and 
 

WHEREAS, key initiatives outlined in the Port Authority’s 2023 Master Plan, including the replacement of Ship-to-Shore (STS) 

Cranes, Fuel Piers, and Wharf, alongside significant IT improvements, are critical for supporting the military buildup and 

ensuring the Port's operational excellence; and 
 

WHEREAS, the empowerment and well-being of all Port employees are central to the Port’s operational efficiency, advocating 

for professional development, safety, and fair labor practices in alignment with the Collective Bargaining Agreement; and 
 

WHEREAS, financial stability, accountability, and transparency are underscored as vital principles guiding the Port’s 

operations, ensuring integrity, trust, and responsible governance; and 
 

WHEREAS, ongoing collaboration with Customs for cargo inspection and the monitoring of boat operators at Marinas is essential for 

maintaining high levels of safety and efficiency in cargo processing, thereby enhancing security and facilitating trade; and 
 

WHEREAS, the focus on customer service digitization and community engagement through the Port Community Portal aims to 

strengthen relationships with port users and stakeholders, improving service delivery and promoting operational transparency; 

now therefore, be it 
 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Port Authority of Guam hereby adopts the “2024 Look Ahead” plan as the 

guiding framework for the Authority’s strategic direction, operational priorities, and key initiatives for 2024 and beyond, 

reflecting a comprehensive commitment to national security, infrastructure enhancement, environmental sustainability, 

healthcare improvement, and the professional growth of its workforce; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Board hereby memorializes its unwavering commitment to the principles of sustainability, resilience, and 

environmental stewardship, recognizing these as foundational pillars in the “2024 Look Ahead” plan. We commit to 

implementing sustainable practices, pursuing green initiatives, and engaging in actions that protect and enhance our environment 

for future generations. This commitment is reflective of our dedication to the well-being of our community, the preservation of our 

natural resources, and the promotion of a sustainable economic future for the Port of Guam and its surrounding region; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Board directs the General Manager and all relevant departments and personnel to diligently implement the 

strategies, initiatives, and projects outlined in the “2024 Look Ahead” plan, ensuring that the Port Authority of Guam continues 

to be a pivotal contributor to our island's prosperity, security, and sustainability; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Chairperson certify, and the Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 

transmitted to Governor Lou Leon Guerrero; Lt. Governor Joshua Tenorio; Speaker Therese Terlaje; Port’s Legislative Oversight 

Chairperson Senator Amanda Shelton; and the 37th Guam Legislature. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS THIS 25 th DAY OF APRIL, 2024.  

 
 
 
               CHAIRPERSON, BOARD OF DIRECTORS                          SECRETARY, BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

                          PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM                                                   PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 



PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM
A Look Ahead at 2024

2024
The Port Authority of Guam’s 2024 Look Ahead is our guiding roadmap. While we have kept 
pace with current demands, we continue to face significant challenges, particularly due to 
the ongoing military buildup that requires substantial federal investment. This document will be 
our essential tool in maintaining a focused approach to overcoming challenges.

LOOK AHEAD



THE 
STRATEGIC

FRAMEWORK
Aligning with Governor 
Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero 
and Lt. Governor Joshua 
F. Tenorio’s Strategic 
Framework presented in a 
One Guam approach to 
the military buildup that 
requires substantial federal 
investment, this framework 
prioritizes Guam’s key 
concerns with a focus on 
National Security.

KEY ELEMENTS
•	 The Department of Defense (DOD) commits to a strategic One Guam framework for a 
mutually beneficial outcome from the buildup.
•	 Advocate for increased defense spending outside the military fence to support civilian 
infrastructure, aligning with military objectives and benefiting both Guam and the Indo-
Pacific region.
•	 Prioritize healthcare, infrastructure, and skilled labor, in line with national security interests 
and the military’s Indo-Pacific Strategy and Pacific Deterrence Initiatives.
•	 Implement a One Guam approach to the Guam Buildup, including comprehensive 
healthcare, streamlined veteran’s services, a skilled workforce (with H2B visa waiver 
program), robust infrastructure, defense access roads, and military spending outside the 
fence to enhance national security.

Port enhancements are among the Governor and Lt. Governor’s following priority concerns 
(see Efficient Transportation of Goods and Services):

•	 Medical Complex, Integrated Healthcare System for Guam and Region: Ensuring 
healthcare facilities in Guam are equipped to provide excellent care, including modernizing 
the public hospital’s infrastructure and related medical services and incorporating a 
veterans’ facility.
•	 Efficient Transportation of Goods and Services: Advocating for federal support to 
enhance the efficiency and reliability of supply chain transportation and logistics networks 
in Guam, vital for a thriving economy.
•	 Road Infrastructure: Securing funding and technical expertise to improve road safety 
and connectivity, essential for residents’ daily lives and strategic operations in Guam.
•	 Utilities, Telecommunications, and Cybersecurity: Focusing on reliable access to essential 
services and working to strengthen telecommunications and cybersecurity infrastructure, 
with an emphasis on facilitating necessary federal assistance.



•	 STS Crane Replacement: The three operational Ship-to-
Shore (STS) Gantry Cranes have reached the end of 
their 40-year lifespan (with a mid-life refit) and require 
immediate replacement. This is crucial to support the 
military buildup and ensure continued commercial and 
military usage.

•	 Fuel Pier Replacement: The Port currently operates two 
vital fuel piers, Golf Pier and F1 Pier, which serve as the 
primary fuel source for Guam residents, Guam Power 
Authority (GPA), and a secondary source for the military. 
Due to their critical condition, these facilities need urgent 
replacement to prevent costly and disruptive service 
interruptions.

•	 Hotel Wharf and Access Roadway Rehabilitation and 
Upgrade: This project 
involves the reconstruction 
and expansion of a wharf 
constructed in 1948, including 
a new sheet pile bulkhead 
retaining wall, along with 
upgrades to the existing 
access roadway leading to 
the wharf. The project also 
encompasses the demolition 
of surface facilities and the 
construction of additional 
structural components.

•	 Wharf Replacement: The Port’s operations at Berths F2 through F6 handle containers, 
general cargo, and bulk cargo. These berths, dating back to the 1960s, have exceeded 
their useful life, making them susceptible to earthquake damage. Continuing to operate 
them necessitates costly service life extensions. To ensure future resiliency, it is imperative 
to harden these facilities by replacing deteriorated structural elements and upgrading the 
overall structures.

•	 Area A Fuel Storage Facility Rehabilitation/Upgrade: This initiative involves the replacement 
of above-ground fuel storage tanks and related infrastructure. It aims to create an ideal 
secondary/alternate fuel depot to support the anticipated fuel capacity requirements of 
DOD in the Indo-Pacific Theater.

•	 IT Improvements: This includes upgrading the Terminal Operating System (TOS), developing 
IT Infrastructure, and creating Cyber Security roadmaps to enhance the Port’s efficiency 
and security. These improvements will facilitate better collaboration with DOD and port 
users.

•	 Port Buildings Demolition & Replacement: The plan involves demolishing buildings from the 
1960s that have exceeded their useful life. Replacement structures will be developed to 
accommodate current and future functions.

Port’s 2023 Master Plan
Priority Initiatives



Our top priority 
is the well-being, 
p r o f e s s i o n a l 
d e v e l o p m e n t , 

Port Strong: Empowering ALL Port Employees with Succession Planning for 
Success, Resilience, and Operational Efficiency

and operational efficiency of 
every Port employee, whether 
they are working on the dockside 
or in administrative roles. We are 
committed to fostering equal 
opportunities for skill development 
and career growth, with a focus on 
promoting from within whenever 
possible. Ensuring the safety of our 

Governor Lou Leon Guerrero and Lt. Governor Josh Tenorio have emphasized the 
importance of upgrading the Port for national security reasons. These upgrades align with 

2024 ROADMAP

As part of our ongoing efforts to maintain operational 
efficiency, we remain committed to optimizing personnel 
scheduling in strict accordance with the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement, the Port’s Personnel Rules and 
Regulations, and all applicable laws. This commitment 
includes ensuring equitable scheduling for our employees, 
balancing both regular time off and necessary overtime 
work. Our focus is on providing fair opportunities for 
everyone to have days off and to earn overtime, ensuring 
a just and balanced work environment for all. Additionally, 
we are focused on implementing effective succession 
planning at all levels within the organization, to ensure a 
resilient and sustainable future for the Port.

the goals in their strategic framework and are in step with the U.S. Indo-Pacific Strategy and 
Pacific Deterrence Initiatives. This plan highlights Guam’s vital role in the Indo-Pacific region 
and the need for updated infrastructure 
to support both our commercial and 
defense activities. These improvements, 
including the Port upgrades and 
projects like the proposed integrated 
medical complex in Guam, are all being 
planned with national security as a key 
consideration.

Given the Port’s crucial role, it is imperative that federal spending aligns with and supports the 
key issues identified in the Governor and Lt. Governor’s Strategic Framework presented in a 
One Guam approach to the military buildup. 

team is paramount. To achieve this, we maintain a proactive stance, regularly updating our 
safety protocols, keeping staff certifications up to date, and continuously pursuing training and 
development opportunities, including in areas of emergency preparedness and response.



Our commitment to long-
term success and resilience is 
realized through meticulous 
strategic decision-making, 
characterized by collaboration, 

consensus-building, and a bottom-up approach 
whenever possible. We continuously seek ways 
to secure the financial stability of the Port. This 
commitment extends to maintaining a strong 
dedication to transparency and accountability 
in all operational and financial transactions.

By seamlessly integrating transparent practices 
and accountability into our strategic decision-
making and financial management, we uphold the highest standards of integrity and foster 
trust with stakeholders. This trust forms the foundation of our sustainable growth and the support 
we receive from the community. It also plays a key role in maintaining our low-risk auditee 
status, which we have proudly earned since 2019.

As we move forward, our unwavering commitment to strategic decision-making, financial 
stability, transparency, and accountability remains steadfast, ensuring a positive future for 
both the Port as well as the local and regional communities we serve.

Continued Partnership in Upholding Customs Cargo Inspection at the Port of 
Guam and Monitoring of Boat Operators at Marinas

We remain dedicated to our ongoing collaboration with Customs in supporting 
their essential mandate for cargo inspection at the Port Authority of Guam 
and monitoring of all boat operators at the Marinas. This partnership ensures 
the thorough and efficient inspection of cargo, fully compliant with all relevant 

regulations and security protocols.

By working together seamlessly, we facilitate 
the smooth flow of goods while upholding the 
highest standards of safety and security. This 
collaborative effort not only benefits the Port by 
ensuring timely cargo processing but also plays 
a crucial role in preventing the entry of illegal 
drugs, invasive species, and other contraband 
into our borders. This commitment significantly 
contributes to the overall well-being and 
prosperity of Guam.

Our continued dedication to this partnership 
underscores our shared responsibility for the 
safety and security of our island communities 
and the efficient operation of trade in our region. 
Together, we wholeheartedly support Customs 
in their vital role in safeguarding our island and 
its interests.

Sustained Financial Stability and Accountability



Port Users Group, Customer Service, Digitization, and Community Engagement: 
Enhancing Relationships and Service through the Port Community Portal
Our commitment goes beyond infrastructure upgrades; we prioritize 
addressing the concerns of the Port Users Group whenever practicable, pride 
ourselves in excellence in customer service, and community engagement. 
We strive to foster strong relationships with shipping companies, its shipping 

agents, the Port Users Group, and various 
stakeholders, recognizing their pivotal 
role in keeping what it takes to keeping 
the supply chain moving in and out of 
Guam and our region.

To further strengthen these relationships 
and enhance service delivery, we are 
embarking on a digitization journey 
that includes the development of a 
Port Community Portal. This digital 
platform will serve as a central hub for 
communication and collaboration, 
providing our partners with real-time 
access to information, data, and 
resources related to Port activities.

Our focus on improving customer service ensures that we 
efficiently and effectively meet the needs of our partners 
through digital channels and streamlined processes. This 
emphasis on building strong partnerships, coupled with 
the power of digitization, contributes to the sustainable 
growth of the Port, fostering a positive impact on 
the local and regional economy. Furthermore, our 
dedication to community engagement underscores 
our commitment as responsible corporate citizens. We 
work collaboratively with our neighbors and stakeholders 
through the Port Community Portal to address concerns, 
promote transparency, and ensure that our operations 
benefit both our local and regional communities.



The Port’s 2024 budget outlines several key federal grant projects and yard 
equipment purchases, totaling $40.2 million in the Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP). These investments include:

1.	 F1 to Golf Pier Fuel Connectivity
2.	 DERA Tractor Replacement
3.	 MARAD AMHP Acquisition of Specialized 

Container Yard Equipment
4.	 PSGP Acquisition of Transportation Worker 

Identification Credentialing (TWIC) System
5.	 PSGP Acquisition of Vessel Tracking/Radar 

Intrusion System
6.	 PSGP Acquisition of Two Unmanned Aerial 

Vehicles
7.	 Wharves Service Life Extension from F1 to F6
8.	 Welding Shop Repairs and Upgrades

These strategic allocations aim to enhance port 
infrastructure and yard capabilities while ensuring 
compliance with the latest security and operational 
standards.

Outlook on 2024 Federal Spending for Port Infrastructure and Container Yard 
Equipment



Embracing Sustainability: Pursuing USEPA Inflation Reduction ACT Funding and 
Other Grant Funding Opportunities to Transform Port Operations
The Port Sustainability Plan, slated to begin in the first quarter of 2024, places a 
strong emphasis on environmental sustainability and responsibility as its core 
objectives. It clearly solidifies the Leon Guerrero/Tenorio’s, in conjunction 
with the First Gentlemen’s Zero Waste Task Force, unwavering commitment 

to minimizing its ecological footprint, mitigating environmental impacts, and championing 
responsible practices throughout its operations. This comprehensive plan encompasses a wide 
array of strategies designed to enhance energy efficiency, reduce emissions, manage waste 
effectively, and preserve natural resources.

Through the implementation of these environmentally sustainable initiatives, the Port not only 
ensures the protection of the environment, but also actively contributes to the well-being of 
the community while working towards a more sustainable future for all stakeholders.

To further these goals, the Port has 
successfully secured a grant from 
OLCC, enabling the commissioning of a 
Port Sustainability and Resiliency Study. 
This collaborative effort, spearheaded 
by the Port’s owner agent WSP, 
together with its subconsultant, Jacobs 
Engineering Group Inc., encompasses 
various critical analyses. These analyses 
are aimed at crafting a comprehensive 
plan for the Port Authority of Guam 
(PAG) that seamlessly aligns with 
Guam’s broader sustainability 
initiatives.

The study encompasses several pivotal 
tasks, including:
•	 Zero Emissions: This task entails 

a thorough review of Guam’s 
Zero Emissions Strategy, the 
identification of the Port’s current 
emission reduction initiatives, and 



the quantification of future climate change requirements that may impact Port 
improvements. Additionally, it establishes a baseline estimate of the Port’s greenhouse 
gas emissions.

•	 Zero Waste: This aspect centers on a comprehensive review of Guam’s Zero Waste Master 
Plan. It identifies Port-related initiatives, such as Recycling Enterprise Zones, and explores 
potential waste streams that could be effectively managed at the Port. The task also involves 
research into best practices for waste management and collaborative brainstorming with 
PAG experts to devise zero waste initiatives.

•	 Property Identification: The identification of properties owned by PAG that are suitable for 
hosting Zero Waste Facilities, along with the identification of additional property requirements 
for future waste management initiatives.

•	 Strategy Development: This task focuses on formulating a strategy for implementing 
Zero Waste improvements under the leadership of PAG. It includes the development of 
a conceptual framework for a Recycling Enterprise Zone, drawing from the success of 
similar initiatives elsewhere. The strategy encompasses various elements, such as securing 
and developing properties for a Recycling Enterprise Zone, creating a commercial lease 
agreement, piloting zero-waste initiatives, and exploring the feasibility of collecting 
advanced disposal fees for targeted priority products.

Upon the completion of both the Zero Emissions and Zero Waste plans, these studies will be 
seamlessly integrated into a single, comprehensive Port Sustainability and Resiliency Plan Report. 
This significant undertaking underscores the Port’s steadfast commitment to reducing carbon 
emissions, embracing sustainable practices, and actively participating in the preservation of 
Guam’s environment and marine ecosystem.

Moreover, by undertaking these studies and engaging in sustainability initiatives, the Port not 
only showcases its dedication to environmental stewardship, but also enhances its qualifications 
for funding from the USEPA Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) and other grant programs. These 
activities are crucial in accessing funds that will modernize Port operations and align them with 
the goals of the USEPA IRA grant program.



RORY J. RESPICIO
General Manager

OUR COMMITMENT
As we look towards 2024, the Port Authority of Guam stands 
at a pivotal juncture, poised to embrace the challenges and 
opportunities that lie ahead. Our comprehensive strategic 
plan, in alignment with the vision of Governor Lou Leon Guerrero 
and Lt. Governor Josh Tenorio, is designed to enhance our 
capabilities and address key concerns in national security, 
infrastructure, healthcare, and environmental sustainability. 

We acknowledge the substantial efforts and dedication of 
every team member, whose resilience and commitment have 
been instrumental in overcoming past challenges and setting 
the stage for future success. Moving forward, we remain 
focused on maintaining operational efficiency, fostering 
professional development, and ensuring the safety and well-
being of all employees. 

Our unwavering commitment to collaboration, financial stability, accountability, and 
transparency will continue to guide our actions. This dedication is crucial in ensuring that 
the Port Authority of Guam continues to fulfill and exceed the expectations of our local and 
regional communities, employees, port users, and all stakeholders.

Si Yu’os Ma’åse for your unwavering support and dedication to our shared goals and vision. 
Together, we are Port Strong ready to navigate the future with confidence and determination.





GET IN TOUCH WITH US!

671-477-5931

news@portofguam.com

www.portofguam.com

1026 Cabras Highway, Suite 201
Piti, Guam 96915

Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port



BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 Chairperson 
 Vice Chairperson 
Board Secretary 
 

Resolution No. 2024-03 

 
RELATIVE TO ADVANCING SUSTAINABLE ENERGY BY FORMALLY 

REQUESTING THE CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES (CCU) 

TO FACILITATE STRATEGIC LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS (LNG) 

INTEGRATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL, AND GOVERNANCE 

(ESG)-FOCUSED COLLABORATION WORK SESSIONS BETWEEN THE 

PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM AND THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM: 

 
WHEREAS, the Port Authority of Guam (PAG) champions sustainable development, adhering to high standards of 

environmental stewardship, social responsibility, and governance (ESG), as outlined in the Port 2023 Master Plan and 

reinforced in the comprehensive Sustainability Study; and 

 

WHEREAS, the PAG Board enacted a Sustainability Portfolio through Board Resolution No. 2022-15, with Board Member 

Conchita Taitano leading crucial sustainability and ESG initiatives, highlighting the Authority’s dedication to clean energy, 

community engagement, and transparent, accountable governance; and 

 

WHEREAS, the development by the Guam Power Authority (GPA) of a new 198-megawatt power plant capable of 

utilizing either ultra-low sulfur diesel or LNG from imports is pivotal for achieving Guam’s sustainability and ESG 

objectives, essential for the modernization of Guam’s energy infrastructure, contingent upon regulatory consents; and 

 

WHEREAS, the “Evaluation of Potential LNG Receiving, Storage, and Delivery Facilities” study conducted by the GPA, 

assessing the feasibility of LNG infrastructure in alignment with ESG principles, marks a forward-looking approach to fuel 

diversification; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities (CCU) oversees GPA and its strategic initiatives, including the shift 

towards more sustainable and socially responsible energy sources; and 

 

WHEREAS, comprehensive planning and collaboration between the PAG and GPA, facilitated by the CCU, integrating 

ESG considerations, are crucial for the successful integration of LNG, necessitating in-depth discussions with the LNG 

supplier, community engagement, and consideration of environmental impacts. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the PAG hereby requests the CCU to orchestrate strategic dialogue and 

collaboration between the PAG and GPA on the incorporation of LNG and infrastructure planning with a strong emphasis on 

ESG principles. This includes: 

 

1. Initiating in-depth discussions with the LNG supplier to understand infrastructure requirements, focusing on 

environmental sustainability, social impact, and governance transparency; 

2. Facilitating community engagement and participation in the planning process, ensuring the social welfare and 

informed consent of Guam’s residents; 

3. Guaranteeing that LNG integration efforts are in alignment with the Sustainability Portfolio and adherence to ESG 

criteria, under the leadership of Board Member Conchita Taitano; 

4. Addressing infrastructural, regulatory, and economic necessities with a comprehensive ESG approach, crucial for the 

successful adoption of LNG; 

5. Constituting a specialized task force, led by Board Member Conchita Taitano for the PAG, to meticulously oversee the 

strategic execution of LNG projects and sustainability initiatives, with a focus on ESG outcomes; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that PAG General Manager Rory J. Respicio is mandated to furnish periodic briefings to 

the Board on all ESG-related developments pertinent to this resolution, ensuring a continuum of transparency, 

accountability, and enlightened governance; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson certify, and the Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that 

copies of the same be transmitted to Consolidated Commission on Utilities and Guam Power Authority General Manager 

John Benavente. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS THIS 25 th DAY OF APRIL, 2024. 

 
 
 
            CHAIRPERSON, BOARD OF DIRECTORS                     SECRETARY, BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

                       PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM                                         PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 

 

 

 



 

 

 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Chairperson 
Vice Chairperson 
Board Secretary 
 

 

Resolution No. 2024-04 

 
RELATIVE TO PETITIONING THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (PUC) FOR 

THE APPROVAL OF THE AWARD TO AMERICAN MATERIAL HANDLING FOR 

THE PURCHASE OF NINE (9) TERMINAL YARD TRACTORS. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM: 

WHEREAS, the Port Authority of Guam (PAG) previously awarded a contract to American Material 

Handling for an initial four (4) Terminal Yard Tractors under a Diesel Emissions Reduction Act (DERA) grant 

through U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), because American Material Handling, whose 

manufactured item meets the requirements set forth for these Terminal Yard Tractors under the Build America, 

Buy America Act (BABAA) and the terms and conditions of the federal funding; and  

 

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2024, the Port Authority determined the need for an additional nine (9) 

Terminal Yard Tractors, and a grant award with funding share of 80/20 was provided by the Maritime 

Administration (MARAD) under Grant Number: 693JF72340007; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Build America, Buy America Act is applicable to all purchases made with federal award 

funds granted to all non-federal entities, including the Port Authority of Guam; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Maritime Administration granted a special condition allowing for procurement of the 

additional nine (9) tractors from the same vendor under the Federal GSA Multiple Award Schedule (MAS). This 

purchase has been determined by MARAD to be compliant with the “Buy American Act as required”; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the U.S. EPA, MARAD, and the PAG have determined that there is only one vendor, 

American Material Handling, whose manufactured item meets the requirements set forth for these Terminal Yard 

Tractors under BABAA; and 

 

WHEREAS, it was determined that the only qualifying responsible and responsive bidder for the Terminal 

Yard Tractors was American Material Handling with a price of One-Million, Seven Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, 

Three Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents ($ 1,791,327.00); and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Port Authority Board of Directors at its regular meeting of April 25, 2024 approved the 

contract award to American Material Handling; now therefore, be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Port Authority Board of Directors authorizes Management to petition the Public 

Utilities Commission (PUC) to review and approve the contract award to American Material Handling in 

accordance with PAG Docket 09-01 Contract Review Protocol for the Port Authority of Guam; and be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Chairperson certify, and the Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that a copy of 

this resolution be sent to the Public Utilities Commission. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS THIS _25 th DAY OF APRIL, 2024. 

 
 
 

 
            CHAIRPERSON, BOARD OF DIRECTORS                     SECRETARY, BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

        PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM                                            PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 














































































































































